ORDENANCE NO. 77"

An Ordinance approving the petition for annexing to the Borough of Alburtis a section of Lower Macungie Township, Lehigh County, Pennsylv adjacent to and southeast of said Borough of Alburtis and hereinafter fully described, and providing that the said territory shall be annexed to and become a part of the said Borough if the annexation thereof shall be approved by the Court of Quarter Sessions of said County.

WHEREAS, the sole owner and freeholder of land in a section of Lower Macungie Township, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, adjacent to and southeast of said Borough of Alburtis and hereinafter more fully described, has petitioned the Council of the Borough of Alburtis, requesting the annexation of such territory; and whereas, such petition has been accompanie by the fee of one hundred fifty dollars (\$150.00) as requested by law; and whereas, such petition has attached thereto a certification of the filing of a copy thereof without the signatures, with the supervisors of said Lower Macungie Township,

NOW, therefore, the Borough of Alburtis, hereby ordains as follows:

Section 1. The Borough of Alburtis hereby approves the petition of the said Borough of the sole freeholder of the territory proposed to be annexed to the said Borough, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, being that portion of Lower Macungie Township, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, adjacent to and southeast of the said Borough, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a pin in the center of present School Street located South 41° 30' East 11.80 feet from a concrete monument and pin set for ti Boro line in August - 1917 by Preston Bastian. Monument located on north side of present School Street. Thence continuing along previous Borough line South 41° 30' East 1424.1 feet to another concrete monument set for the Borough line. Thence along the previous Borough line South 78°09' East 422.20 feet to another old concrete monument located at the base of a 48" black oak tree (southerly side). Thence along the property lines of the Sallie Trexler Farm the following courses and distances to wit:

South 66<sup>o</sup> 23' West 288.50 feet to a pin. Thence
 South 25<sup>o</sup> 07' East 247.07 feet to a pin. Thence
 South 63<sup>o</sup> 08' West 212.0 feet to a pin. Thence
 North 43<sup>o</sup> 22' West 34.60 feet to a point. Thence
 South 74<sup>o</sup> 28' West 280.5 feet to a point. Thence

(5) South 74° 28' West 280.5 feet to a point. Thence
(6) North 22° 37' West 550.2 feet to a pin in the center of a public road leading from Alburtis to Hensingerville, (Said public road better designate as Twp. Route No. 460 in Lower Macungie Twp.) said pin being at the intersection of the center lines of Twp. Routes No. 460 and Twp. Route 470 Lower Macungie Twp. Thence in and along the center line of said Twp. Route No. 470 the following courses and distances to wit:

(1) North 29° 52' West 823.40 feet to a pin. Thence
(2) North 24° 11' West 202.55 feet to a pin. Thence
(3) North 16° 20' West 100.56 feet to a pin. Thence
(4) North 16° 23' East 153.22 feet to a pin and place of beginning. Containing 14.0378 acres of land.

If the annexation of the said territory is approved by the Court of Quarter Sessions, the said territory shall be admitted, annexed to and added to the Borough of Alburtis as a part and parcel of the said Borough, and the same shall, upon compliance with the legal requirements be subject to the jurisdiction of the authorities of the said Borough of Alburtis and shall be entitled to the privileges of the same.

Section 2. The proper officials of the Borough of Alburtis, as required by law, are hereby authorized and directed to certify to the Court of Quarter Sessions, County of Lehigh, Pennsylvania, the said petition, as approved hereby, and to file in the said Court, a certified copy of this ordinance, together with any maps, plots, and descriptions required by law to be filed, and to give proper notice of such annexation to the County board of elections of the said County.

Section 3. All ordinances and parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

Enacted and ordained this 3rd day of November, 1958.

BOROUGH OF ALBURTIS

<u>Council</u> President of

ATTEST:

oller

\_\_\_\_, 1958 APPROVED